

No. 16-341

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TC HEARTLAND LLC,  
d/b/a HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: February 6, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADHERE TO <i>FOURCO</i> 'S AND <i>STONITE</i> 'S CONSTRUCTION OF 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b), WHICH CONGRESS HAS NOT AMENDED .....	7
A. The 1988 Amendments Must Be Considered Within the Context of a Century of Special Rules Governing Patent Venue .....	10
B. <i>Fourco</i> Expressly Rejected the Rationale Adopted Here by the Federal Circuit .....	12
C. While Congress Is Empowered to “Overrule” <i>Fourco</i> , There Is No Evidence that It Has Done so .....	14
D. Affirming <i>Fourco</i> Will Not Deprive Plaintiffs of Adequate Forums Within Which to File Patent-Infringement Actions .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
E. Congress Adopted 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) and Its Predecessor to Curtail Abuses of the Very Sort Fomented by the Decision Below . . .	19
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION OF 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) RAISES SERIOUS DOUBTS REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE AS APPLIED TO OUT-OF-STATE CORPORATIONS . . . . .	20
A. When, as Here, the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Is Grounded in State Law, the Due Process Clause Imposes Strict Limits on the Exercise of Such Jurisdiction . . .	22
B. The District Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction over the 98% of Kraft’s Infringement Claims that Do Not Relate to Heartland’s Contacts with Delaware . . . . .	25
C. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Requires that 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)’s Reference to Corporate Residence Be Interpreted Narrowly . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	3, 5, 21, 27, 29
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 783 (2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 215687 (Jan. 13, 2017) . . . . .	1
<i>Brunette Machine Works, Ltd. v. Kokum Industries, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) . . . . .	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. MacDermid Printing Sols., L.L.C.</i> , 525 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	26
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) . . . . .	1, 24
<i>Hazelquist v. Guchi Moochie Tackle Co.</i> , 437 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	26
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960) . . . . .	5
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) . . . . .	6, 23

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) . . . . .	1
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , No. 15-927, <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1824 (2016) . . . . .	1
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) . . . . .	24
<i>Stonite Prods. Co. v. Melvyn Lloyd Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 561 (1942) . . . . .	10, 11, 14, 19, 25, 31
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1974) . . . . .	4, 10, 13, 18, 20, 21, 29
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) . . . . .	25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) . . . . .	3, 23, 25, 28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . . . .	7, 29

**Page(s)****Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	6, 23, 27, 32
Act of March 3, 1897, 29 Stat. 695 . . . . .	10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) (1952) . . . . .	8, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651 . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1694 . . . . .	22, 28, 32
10 Del. C. § 3104(c) . . . . .	23

**Miscellaneous:**

Brian Howard, <i>Lex Machina 2015 End-of-Year Trends</i> (Jan. 7, 2016) . . . . .	30
Robert A. Lusardi, <i>Nationwide Service of Process: Limitations on the Power of the Sovereign</i> , 33 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1988) . . . . .	32
Wydick, <i>Venue in Actions for Patent Infringement</i> , 25 Stanford L. Rev. 551 (1973) . . . . .	21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)(A) . . . . .	22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(2) . . . . .	22
